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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20555

January 11, 1984

MEMORANDUM FOR: Thomas T. Martin, Director
Division *of Engineering.and Technical Programs, RI

John A. Olshinski, Director
Division of Engineering and Operational Programs, RII

'John A. Hind, Director
Division of Radiological and

Materials Safety Programs, RIIl

Richard L. Bangart, Director
Division of Vendor and Technical Programs, RIV-

Ross A. Scarano, Director
Division of Radiological Safety.

and Safeguards Programs,.RV

FROM: James L. Partlow, Acting Director
Division of Quality Assurance, Safeguards,

and Inspection Programs, IE

SUBJECT; DOT REPLY TO NRC-REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION ON
EX POST FACTO DECLARATIONS BY SHIPPERS OF
RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS

This refers to the enclosed exchange of correspondence between NRC/IE and the
U. S. Department of Transportation (DOT). The September 29, 1983 reply to the
February 23, 1983 NRC letter was not actually received by this Office until
late in December 1983.

The essence of the DOT clarification is that it is inappropriate for a shipper
to declare after the act of shipment that alterative packaging/shipment require-
ments could have applied, in lieu of those which were actually applied. In the
instant case cited in our letter to DOT, a shipper had contended that a shipment
of LSA materials, which had actually been shipped as "packaged" LSA material,
could have qualified as "unpackaged bulk" LSA material. In this particular
case, the shipment was found to be in non-compliance with the requirements for
"packaged" materials.

CONTACT: A. W. Grella, IE
X27746



Multiple Addressees . 2 January 11, 1984

You should utilize the information in the enclosed as guidance in your IE efforts
on transportation activities.

James G. Partlow, Acting Director.
Division of Quality Assurance, Safeguards,

and Inspection' Programs, IE

Enclosure: Exchange of correspondence

cc: E. Jordan, IE
L. Cunningham, IE
J. Axelrad, IE
R. Cunningham, NMSS
C. MacDonald, NMSS
D- Hopkins, RES
D. Holody, RI -
F.. Long, RII
W. Schultz, RIIl
T. Westerman, RIV
A. Johnson, RV
R. Rawl, DOT
W. Nalley, DOT



SEP 29 •8

Mr. Jam m M. Taylor
Offioe of Inspection and Enforeeomert
V. S. N uewýe Regulatory Commassion

altngtox,, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Taylor

Thank you for your letter eone~rninC the packaging -of low specific activity (LUSA)
radoactive materials which may also be trasported In bulk.

We agree that It is mdeslrable to allow shippers to declare after the act of sh pmrnent
that a corn-g-nent of LSA was made as lbtlk• in aecordance with 49 CF. 173.425(e)
and that.the packaging was merely for onvenlenoe. The actions necesay to.enTse

mornpliape with pamgraph 173.25(c) need to be taken prior to shipment, not after.

While the shipper may 'pckzge" a bulk sH pm ent for eonveience, tVis option is by no
mns Intended to allow the:shipper to Improperly prepaxe a packaged s4hpment and
declare it as bulk alter the impropriet es have been discovered. lS:,efic actlons must
be taken prior to maklig a bluk sthlpm-ent, for example, to ensure 'no leakage of
radilctliwe material from the vehicle (49 CFE 1"73.425(eXg)). A shipment of
packla-ge which leak or release their contents onto a typical wooden trafle, floor could
not be corstrued as meeting thIs requiement wlss specifle aetions had been ttken to
ensure the leaktdghtneM of the floor. If sue action had rtot been taken. then the
mpackagesu theriselves mist remain leaktight In order to meet 49 CFR IrS.425(e).

The aetions described In your lette seem appropriate to correct thi situation.

Alan L Roberts
Amod ate Director for Hazardoi

PMaterials Regliation
Materrals TrarwportatIon Bureau

DMT-223/RRawl/kV /54906:9/21/83
ec: DMT-20/22/223/day

FILET:
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Mr. A. I. Roberts
Associate Director. for Hazardous

Materials Regulation
Materials Transportation Bureau
U.S. Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 02590.

Dear Mr. Roberts:

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION ON SHIPPER ELECTIVES OF PACKAGED VS.
. UNPACKAGED BULK LSA MATERIALS

In accordance with DOT regulations a shipper of radioactive material may
elect either of several alternatives in packaging and shipment. Specifically,
in the case of low specific activity (LSA) shipped as unpackaged bulk.
(§173.392(d)) by exclusive-,use highway or rail, a shipper could elect to
"package" the material for transport, rather than to transport it or offer
it for transport as "unpackaged" bulk. Providing the LSA material meets the
requirements of §173.392(d), the "package" per se is clearly then not a
reaulatory requirement, as it would be in the case of LSA material shipped
under the provisions of §173.392(b) and (c), wherein a "strong, tight
package" is required.

We have during the past year had a specific case wherein an NRC licensee/
offered a shipment of exclusive-use, "packaged".LSA materials under the
provisions §173.392(b) and (c). During an inspection of the incoming packages
to a commercial burial site, several deficient, breached packages were observed.
These were, at the time, considered a violation of §173.392(c)(1), with the
licensee subsequently being cited for a violation thereof. In his response to
the citation, the licensee responded that the shipment ".. coul:d. have been
transported unpackaged because the content of the shipment was a LSA radioactive
material, was transported in a closed transport vehicle assigned for the sole-use
of the Turkey Point Plant and, otherwise met the criteria stipulated in. 49 CFR
173.392(d)(I)(iii). This paragraph provides that materiIs of low radioactive
c.oncentration may be transported unpackaged; ... However the material
was contained in 55 gallon drums primarily to satisfy conditions in the Barnwell
Site disposal criteria."..

The licensee/shipper subsequently queried DOT (copy enclosed) asking for an
interpretation of the provisions of §173.392(d) as they applied to their shipment.
Ip DOT's response (copy attached), it was stated that "any packaging of your:
choice may be used provided there is compliance with all requirements of
§173.392(d)." On the basis of that interpretation, N~rwithdrew the violation.

We have some concern over this type of situation, because it allowed the licensee/
shipper to recatecorize his LSA material, even though there existed a pervasive -
weight of evidence that it had originnally been considered to be and was described .

in the shipping papers as "packaged", rather than "unpackaged, bulk" LSAý.



A. I. Roberts 2

We are interested in issuing an IE Information Notice to address this
type of situation. We would inform licensee/shippers that once they have
described-their shipment as "packaged" or "unpackaged bulk" LSA materials,
that NRC would.expect compliance with the applicable requirements. We would
point out that recategorizing the shipments after-the-fact, especially if
violations were detected, is unappropriate. We would base our conclusion.of
determining which option the shipper had selected on the basis of examining
the shipping paper description and the package/vehicle marking.. We would also
encourage that whenever the shipment Was in fact shipped as unpackaged bulk,
that the shipping paper description contain an additional notation to that
effect, particularly when the "packages" are not actually a transport regulatory
requirement.

We would appreciate your views on
whether you agree with us that on
is inappropriate. I have enclosed
subject case.

the abovematter, particularly.with regard to
expost facto determination such.as the above
a copy of our file of information on the

James M. Taylor, Director,
Division of Quality Assurance, Safeguards,

and Inspection Programs
Office of Inspection and Enforcement

Enclosures:
1. Memo fm C E Anderson, R.II to

D Thompson, IE, dtd 9/2/81
2. Memho fm D Thompson, IE to

C E Anderson, R.II, dtd 9/14/81
3. Ltr to J P O'Reilly, RII fm

R E Uhrig, FPL, dtd 7/13/81

SMPB: QA••:I E
A. W. Grel rdm
02/ol/S

SMPB:ýAý:IE
L. I.tobb
021ý /83

D:.
J.M o
02/, f3

3
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cc w/enclosures:
R. R. Rawl, DOT
W. H. Nalley, DOT

DISTRIBUTION:
IE FILES
IE RDG
QASIP RDG
SMPB RDG
J.M.Taylor, IE
B.K.Grimes, IE
E.L.Jordan, IE
L.I.Cobb, IE

.Grell1a, IE

C..E.MacDonal d, NMSS
D.R.Hopkins, RES
E.Flack, IE.
D. Holody, RI
C.Alderson, RII
W.Schultz, RIII
E. Johnson, RIV
A. Johnson,, RV
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REGION If
101 MARIETTA ST., N.W. ISWITE 3100

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30=0

SSINS 6020

MEMORANDUM FOR: Dudley Thompson, Director, Enforenment and Investigation
Staff, IE'

FROM4

SUBJECT:

Carl- E. Alderson, Director, Enforcwent and Investigatian
Staff,. Region II .. 1 -6

ENFORCD4EINT POLICY REGARDING 49 CFR 173-392 .... *...

(AITs NO. FPZ0300071)

Most licensees package radioactive waste containing low specific activity
-(LSA) in metal drrs. or boxes for transport. Thi's packaging is used to
meet the requirements of 49 CFR 173.392(c)(1) which require packaged LSA
material to be shipped in "strong,. tight packages".. Shipment of unpackaged
(bulk) LSAmaterial is authorized by.49 CFR 173.392(d), provided the.
consignor complies with thbe conditions of that section.

Many shipments of individually packaged Waste made pursuantn to 173.392(c)
meet the conditions of 173.392(d) and thus couTd be legally shipped in-
bulk without tndividual packages. In such cases, the individual packages
are not requir.ed by regulation and thus enforcLrrerit action by the NRC"
for breach of inte-grity of indiT-dual packages appears inappropria.te.-
However, NRC has traditionally taken enforcenent action, for breach of
.package integrity without recard for the provisions of 49 CFR 173.392(d).

In a current case. Florida Power and Light Company has denied a'Seyerity
4.II violtion for punctured drums__ on the basis that the shipment met the

requiremornts for bulk shipment specified by 45. CFR 173.392(d). We plan
to accept this denial and withdraw the violation. Further, we do not
plan to take enforce-nent action for future cases involving comparable
circumstances_ Please inform. us whether or not you concur in -this
Dos i ti on.

-'4.

r .Al derson

cr: HI.

3.
A.

Thornburg, IE:DSRSI
Wessman, IE:EB
Carlson, RI
Streeter, RIII
Gagliardo, RIY
Johnson, RY

* i

, 4*

CONTACT: A. F. Gibson
242-5179



, :UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM:ISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20S5"

~Ii~SEP -14

EA 81-76 EGM 81.29

MEMORAUNDUM FOR: Carl E. Alderson, Director
Enforcement and Investigation, Region 11

FROM: Dudley Thompson, Director
Enforcement and Investigations, IE

SUBJECT: PROPOSED ACTION,- ELORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

This is to document our agreement with the proposed course of action in this
case as set forth in your September 2, 1981 memorandum (copies furnished
earlier to Regional Enforcement COordinators). Our agreement. is primarily
based on the DOT interpretation of 49 CFR 173.292(d), shipment of bulk LSA
material, that states, "any packaging of your choice may be used, provided
there is compliance with all requirements of §173.302(d)." The DOT
interpretation is stated in their letter to the licensee dated May 4,, 1981,
attached.

Whether or not shipment records indicate that individual drums were the
intended containers is not relevant here because of DOT's interpretation.
Further, the licensee s ex post facto determination that the material shipped
met the requirements for-17T79T- -has precedent, ia that in an earlier
-enforcement case, Jersey Central Power and Light Company, determined by.
analysis after the fact that liquid leaking from-a container was not
radioactive and there was no leakage from inner packages containing
radioactive material. The JCPL violation was later withdrawn.

budley son, Director
Enforcement and Investigations, IE

Enclosure:
RII memo,' with encl.

y w/encl:
/4.Thornburg T. Brockett

N. Moseley J. Metzoer
T. Harpster R. Carlson, R1, w/o encl.
J. Lieberman J. Streeter,- RII,
R. Wessman J. Gagliardo, RIV
G. Barber A. Johnson, RV



Mr, Jamres P. O'Reilly, Director, Region II
Office of Inspection and Enforcement
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnission
101 Mariett& Street, SUite 3100
Atlanta,. Gevrgi&. 330(30.

Dear- Mr- C1'Rmi I :

Re:. Turkey Point Units 3 & 4
Docket flso. ;50-25C1 and 50-251
ISE Inspection Report Nos. 50-250G"80-37,

.. 50-251/80-35 and 15000039/80-23

J

JL• ,°.3. 1981

L-81-258

The pirpose of this letter is to supplen;ent informnation previously provided
in FPL latter L-81-130 dated Ma.rch"27, 1981. L-81-130 was written in response-
ta the •RC letter dated March 2, 1981 -wcrein Turkey Point 3 & 4 was assessed.with 3 Severity Leyel I11 Violation for failure to ctompy with 49 CFR
173_r32(c)(1). :In the NRC's opinion this was due. to the fact that 21 af thecontainers in a low 1evel radioactive ';aste shipnent were found to have be enpunctured.

$ubSuent to rec-_eiving that notti• F'L wrote to.the Department ofThransport-•-
tion (DOT) seekinc a• ist rpretatIuný of the- proYisions in 49 CFR 177.392(d) as -they appl ied to this ýAtuatian_.;..--

The DOT has determined tliat under the provisions of 49 •C.FRj.D.92(Id), if aship7ent of nzteriaT ineets all of--the provisio'ns of the aforeirentioned sez:ioo aarny containers which the shipper inay elect to use arenot required t-n eetthec..r" srng tighL package. A copy of the DOT's response, datcd
oy 4, 19lfr is attached.
The subject shipment from Turkey Point 3 4 did meet th e req ui r-nets of

17.92•(•d). We hereby request that NRC ruassess this vio'lation .in accordance
, with our letter L. I - I 211U.

70*y_ Yo urs",

r~Tt E~. Lhr

Vice ?residL-ent
Advanced Systeim ý Ttechnolay

k EU/JEŽVah

cz: Hdra~k F; RMeis. Esquire,

Ap.

*1. -
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* ýREGION 11.
1 ¶01 MARIIr"A ST., NW., SUE 31.00...

ATLA"• TA, GEOROIA2O3-

APR 15 181-.
Florida Power and Light Company
ATTN: R. E. Uhrig, Vice President

Adyanceýd Systems and Technology
P. 0. Box 529100
Miami, FL 33z5Z,

Gentlemen:-

Subject:. Report Nos. 50-250/80-37, 50-251/80-35 and 15000039/80-23

Thank you for your Ietter- of' March 27-, 1981, informing us- of steps you have taken
to correct the noncompliance- concerning activities under NRC Operating License
Nos. DPR-31 and OPR-41 brought toyour+ attention in our letter of March 2, 1981.

We have examined your corrective actions and have no further questions at this
ti me. -

We have reviewed your response to our findings- and your disagreement with the
assigned Severity Level Ill classification. Your position that the closed
transport vehicle was the container and thus the punctured drums did not
represent a breach of container integrity is inconsistent with, your shilment
records, whi h clearly ivdiastP the individual drums were the intende& •n-

n iners. The shipment of punctured drums is evidence that your controls for
assuring c:mpliance with the requirements for 49 CFR 173.392 were not adequate.

in viewof the above, we continue to regard the punctured drums in your shipment
No. 80-082 as a Severity Level III violation as cited in our Notice of Violation
dated March 2, 1981.

We appreciate your cooperation with us

.Le w i jcing Di rector
Division of Resident and

Reactor Projec-. Inspection

cc: H.. E. Yaeger, Plant Manager



- r.

4,,

U- *

,:LORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

March 27, 19 81
,L-81-130d -~

Mr. James P. O'Reilly, Director, Region II
.Office of Inspection.and Enforcement
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
101 Marietta Street, Suite 3100
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. O'Reilly:

Re:. RII:
. 50-250/80-37

.50-251/80-35

Florida Power & Light Company has reviewed
response is attached. "

the subj6ect inspection report and a

There is no proprietary information in the report.

Robert, E. Uhrig
Vice President
Advanced Systems & Technology-

REU/JEM/ras

Attachment

cc: Harold F. Reis, Esquire

I

PEOPLE ... SERVING OPE0F1_



Fi ndi ng:

As a result of the inspection conducted on December 9, 1980, and in accordance
with the Interim Enforcement Policy, 45 FR 56754 (October 7, 1980), the
following violation was identified.

10 CFR 71.5(b) requires that "the licensee comply -with, the applicable
requirements of . . . 49 CFR Parts 170 - 189." 49 CFR 173.392(c)(1)
requires that "Materials must be packaged in strong, tight packages so
that there will be no leakage of radioactive material under conditions
normally incident to transportation." .--

Contrary to the above, on Decembr 9g,. 1980, Z1 barrels in this shipment
delivered to the Chem-Nuclear burial site. at Barnwell South Carolina were
not strong, tight packages in that there were punctures in the sides which

..-permitted the contents to spill onto the trailer bed.

This is a Severity Level III Violation (Supplement V.C.(1)).

Response:

We acknowledge that twenty-one drums contained in shipment No. 80-082 were
punctured. However, we disagree that those containers were required to be
strong tight packages for purposes of transportation. On the contrary,
shipment No. 80-082.ould hay o p e unpackaged because the content

of the shipment was a LSA, radioactive material was transported in a closed
transport vehicle assigned for the sole use Of the Turkey -Point Plant and,
otherwise met the criteria stipulated in 10 CFR 1t73.392(D)(1)(iii).' This
paragraph provides that materials of low radioactive concentration may be
transported unpackaged; ". if the average estimated radioactivity
concentration does not exceed 0.001 millicurie per gram and the contrlbution
from Group I material does not exceed ý one percent of'. the, total
radioactivity. The average esti.mate, of ra~ioactive concentration of the
material in shipment No. 80-082 was 1.2 x 10. ' millicurie per.gram.. However,
the material was containerized in 55 gallon' drums primarily, :"to satisfy
cond:tions in the Barnwell Site Disposal Criteria.

In view of. the above, we disagree that .the punctured drums in shipment No. 80-

082 constitutes a Severity -leve.l III violation. On the otherhand, there was
no intent to allow the shipment to include drums which were punctured and
Florida Power- & Light Company management has expressed- considerable concern
that.it happened. Consequently, an immediate inyestigation was initiated at
the time of the incident -and appropriate corrective measures quickly
imple ented in order to prevent a reoccurrence. tnthat regard,we are
submitting the following information which previously was -transmitted to the
Bureau of Radiological Health of the State of South Carolina, Department of
Health and Envirorciental Control.,

Based upon our investigation into this incident we were able to determine that
the drums were damace-. because of an equipment problem, and that' our failure .
to detec-t the damage was a consequence of a weakness in our inspection
procedures.



S in as much as each container was i nspected completely just prior to being
loaded onto the transport vehicle, we were able to conclude that any damage
ocourred while.pos.itioning the containers within the transport vehicle. Byevaluating the type and 19cation of the damage on the drums it was. determined

that the punctures were caused by the loading blades on the forklift. We
also learne-d that the drum lifting device used to load the shipment was a new
piece of,..equipment.. Subsequently, we were able to determine that it was
possible for the blades of the forklift to protrude through the fork guides on,
the drum lifting device and contact could be made between the fork blades and
the drum.'

To prevent a recurrence of this incident the following corrective actions and
procedural modifications have been implemented:.

a) The incident was reviewed with plant personnel who have..assigned
- responsibilities in radioactive waste handling and management and

appropriate precautions urged.

b) All -of the drum lifting devices used- for radioactive drum handling
have physcial modifications designed to preclude the fork lift blades
frrn. protr-ding beyond the fork guides.

c) Additional inspection requirements have- been added to Turkey Point's
Health Physics Procedure HP-46, Shiooino and. Receiving Radioactive
Material so that all packages in accizion to being inspectec before
they are loaded will now -also be inspected after they have been
positioned on the transport vehicle.

d) To further strengthen our package inspection requirenents, the
procedural modifications to HP-46 have been -incorporated into the
appropriate QC cŽheck sheets as QC hold po.ints.

Finally, the circumstances involving Turkey Point shipment No. 80-08Z clearly

illustrate a conflict between 10 CFR 173.392(C)(1), 173.392.(D)(1) and
Suppl e.en V.C.1. Specifically. the NRC has classified the incident to be a
Severi:-, Level iii violation for a breach of. package integrity in packages
tra:. were. not. required for transportation. In view of this, we believe that
t h, e NRC should reevaluate their criteria, under Supplt-,ent V and reciassi:y
th.is .more appropriately as a level VI violation. We suggest the criteria for
a Security Level III ought to be "Breach of integrity of a package required
for transportatio'n".

I


